AP54RHC506
Radiation-Hardened 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
with cold sparing
1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AP54RHC506 is a radiation-hardened by design 5-
bit bus transceiver with 3-state outputs that is ideally
suited for commercial space and other applications
demanding radiation tolerance and high reliability.

9 Package Mechanical Drawing (SnPb) . . . 11
10 Package Mechanical Drawing (NiPdAu) . . 12
11 Part Number Decoder . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
2 ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS
ESD Electrostatic Discharge
POR Power On Reset
RHA Radiation Hardness Assurance
SEE Single Event E�ects
SEL Single Event Latchup
SET Single Event Transient
TID Total Ionizing Dose
TMR Triple Modular Redundancy
CDM Charged-device Model
HBM Human-body Model
COPYRIGHT 2025 APOGEE SEMICONDUCTOR INC.
DOC ID: 601-000-028-A07 (SUBMIT DOCUMENTATION FEEDBACK)
REVISED: 2025-09-02
2 / 16
AP54RHC506
DATASHEET
Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
with cold sparing
3 LOGIC DATA
The AP54RHC506 truth table is found in Table 1. H indicates HIGH logic level, L indicates LOW logic level, X
indicates DON’T CARE and Z indicates HIGH-Z (TRI-STATE).
Table 1: AP54RHC506 Device Truth Table
EN DIR Function
H X All bu�ers tri-state (HIGH-Z)
L L A bus to B bus
L H B bus to A bus
4 PIN CONFIGURATION
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
VCC
B1
B2
B3
B4
B5
DIR
A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
GND OE
Figure 2: AP54RHC506 Device Pinout
Table 2: AP54RHC506 Device Pinout
PIN NAME(S) PIN NUMBER(S) DESCRIPTION
A1, A2, A3, A4, A5 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 A Side Inputs (DIR = L) or 3-State Outputs (DIR = H)
B1, B2, B3, B4, B5 13, 12, 11, 10, 9 B Side Inputs (DIR = H) or 3-State Outputs (DIR = L)
DIR 1 Direction Control Input
OE 8 Output Enable (active-low)
VCC 14 Positive Voltage Supply
GND 7 Ground
COPYRIGHT 2025 APOGEE SEMICONDUCTOR INC.
DOC ID: 601-000-028-A07 (SUBMIT DOCUMENTATION FEEDBACK)
REVISED: 2025-09-02
3 / 16

Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
with cold sparing
9 ORDERING INFORMATION
Example part numbers for the AP54RHC506 are listed in Table 9. The full list of options for this part can be found
in Figure 11. For a detailed description of product grades, please refer to Product Grades and Quality Flows
document. Please contact Apogee Semiconductor sales at sales@apogeesemi.com for further information on
sampling, lead time and purchasing on specific part numbers.
Table 9: AP54RHC506 Ordering Information
DEVICE DESCRIPTION PACKAGE LEAD
FINISH
PACKAGE
DIAGRAM
PACKAGE
MASS
AP54RHC506ALT-R Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(30 krad (Si))
TSSOP-14 SnPb 14-LT 47 mg
AP54RHC506ALT-J(1) Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(30 krad (Si))
TSSOP-14 SnPb 14-LT 47 mg
AP54RHC506BLT-R Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(30 krad (Si))
TSSOP-14 SnPb 14-LT 47 mg
AP54RHC506BLT-J(1) Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(30 krad (Si))
TSSOP-14 SnPb 14-LT 47 mg
AP54RHC506CLT-R Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(30 krad (Si))
TSSOP-14 SnPb 14-LT 47 mg
AP54RHC506CLT-J(1) Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(30 krad (Si))
TSSOP-14 SnPb 14-LT 47 mg
AP54RHC506ELT-R Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(for eval only)
TSSOP-14 SnPb 14-LT 47 mg
AP54RHC506ELT-J(1) Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(for eval only)
TSSOP-14 SnPb 14-LT 47 mg
AP54RHC506ANT-R Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(30 krad (Si))
TSSOP-14 NiPdAu 14-NT 58 mg
AP54RHC506ANT-J(1) Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(30 krad (Si))
TSSOP-14 NiPdAu 14-NT 58 mg
AP54RHC506BNT-R Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(30 krad (Si))
TSSOP-14 NiPdAu 14-NT 58 mg
AP54RHC506BNT-J(1) Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(30 krad (Si))
TSSOP-14 NiPdAu 14-NT 58 mg
AP54RHC506CNT-R Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(30 krad (Si))
TSSOP-14 NiPdAu 14-NT 58 mg
AP54RHC506CNT-J(1) Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(30 krad (Si))
TSSOP-14 NiPdAu 14-NT 58 mg
AP54RHC506ENT-R Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(for eval only)
TSSOP-14 NiPdAu 14-NT 58 mg
AP54RHC506ENT-J(1) Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
(for eval only)
TSSOP-14 NiPdAu 14-NT 58 mg
(1) Available through distributors only.
COPYRIGHT 2025 APOGEE SEMICONDUCTOR INC.

Packaging
N
Figure 11: Part Number Decoder
1. RHA Designation
P 30 krad (Si)
F 300 krad (Si)
2. Part Number
_ 506 (5-Channel Bus Transceiver)
3. Pedigree
A -55 to +125 °C (Burn-in)
B -55 to +125 °C (No burn-in)
C 25 °C (No burn-in)
E 25 °C Functional Test Only (Evaluation)
4. Lead Finish
L Tin-Lead (SnPb)
N Nickel-Palladium-Gold (NiPdAu)
5. Package
T 14-pin Thin Shrink Small Outline Package
(TSSOP)
6. Packaging
R Tape and Reel(1)
J JEDEC Tray
(1) Contact us for custom reel quantities. Orders less than full reel quantities may be shipped as cut tape.
COPYRIGHT 2025 APOGEE SEMICONDUCTOR INC.
DOC ID: 601-000-028-A07 (SUBMIT DOCUMENTATION FEEDBACK)
REVISED: 2025-09-02
14 / 16
AP54RHC506
DATASHEET
Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
with cold sparing
10 REVISION HISTORY
REVISION DESCRIPTION DATE
A07 Updated ordering information. 2025-09-02
A06 Rename EN (enabled) to OE (output enabled). Updated detailed description note.
Add 4mA row for VCC=1.65 V for VOH. Add NiPdAu packaging option. Added outgassing
feature bullet. Added package mass. Corrected test symbol for Output leakage
current in Table 6 to Ioz. Updated values in static characteristics (Table 6). Updated
typical timings in table 7. Updated description.
2024-09-10
A05 Correct output pin structure diagram. 2021-12-06
A04 Updated ordering information. 2021-07-30
A03 Update and clean-up of static and dynamic characteristics. 2021-06-23
A02 Update Static and Dynamic characteristics. 2020-08-07
A01 Initial public release. 2020-02-29
A00 Initial internal release. 2019-07-05
For the latest version of this document, please visit https://www.apogeesemi.com.
COPYRIGHT 2025 APOGEE SEMICONDUCTOR INC.
DOC ID: 601-000-028-A07 (SUBMIT DOCUMENTATION FEEDBACK)
REVISED: 2025-09-02
15 / 16
AP54RHC506
DATASHEET
Rad-Hard 5-Channel Bus Transceiver
with cold sparing
11 LEGAL
All product, product specifications and data are subject to change without notice.
Apogee Semiconductor provides technical data (such as datasheets), design resources (including reference designs), relia-